

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, September 10, 2002 Council Session

Item G11

#2002-277 - Approving Supplemental Agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for Two New Northbound Bridges on South Locust

This Agreement is a continuation of the overall improvements to South Locust Street between Highway 34 and I-80 as outlined in the Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement of April 6, 1992 between the State of Nebraska, Hall County and the City. The two bridges covered under this agreement now before Council will comprise the northbound bridges of the 4-lane roadway. Construction is currently planned to start in winter 2003-2004. This Agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads will divide the preliminary engineering costs for the project between the involved entities. Federal funds will cover 80% of the preliminary engineering. The City share of this phase of the project will be 20%. The estimated cost to the City is \$30,000. Funds were allocated for this project in the Fiscal Year 2003 Budget.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

RESOLUTION 2002-277

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2001, by Resolution 2001-69, the City of Grand Island approved an agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for the construction of bridges over two Platte River channels on South Locust Street between the Wood River Floodway and Interstate 80, known as Project No. STPAA-2235(4); and

WHEREAS, the construction of the bridges is scheduled to start in winter 2003-2004; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend such agreement to authorize preliminary engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the City's share of the cost of the engineering services is 20% of the total cost or approximately \$30,000; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 between the City and the Nebraska Department of Roads has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney's office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Supplemental Agreement No. 1 by and between the City and the State of Nebraska Department of Roads for the cost of preliminary engineering services for the construction of bridges over two Platte River channels on South Locust Street between the Wood River Floodway and Interstate 80, known as Project No. STPAA-2235(4), is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on September 10, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk